
 
 

Date of issue: Tuesday, 7 December 2021 
 
  
MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Ajaib (Chair), A Cheema (Vice-Chair), Dar, 

J Davis, R Davis, Gahir, Mann, Muvvala and S Parmar) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709 868 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
JOSIE WRAGG 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed.  

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - 

To Note 
 

1 - 2 - 

 
3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th 

November 2021 
 

3 - 4 - 

 
4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

 
5 - 6 - 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
  

5.   P/19650/000 - 183-187 Liverpool Road, Slough 
Trading Estate, Slough 
 

7 - 56 Farnham 

 Officer’s Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 

  

 
6.   P/19443/000 - 30-32, Wexham Road, Slough, 

SL1 1UA 
 

57 - 94 Central 

 Officer’s Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 

  

 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

7.   Members' Attendance Record 2021/22 
 

95 - 96 - 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 19th January 2022 
 

- - 

 
 

Press and Public 
 

Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the pr
[...]
ns having a “closed mind”. In other words, a member has made 
his/her mind up on a decision before considering or hearing all the relevant evidence.  
Bias can also arise from a member’s relationships or interests, as well as their state of 
mind.  The Code of Conduct’s requirement to declare interests and withdraw from 
meetings prevents most obvious forms of bias, e.g. not deciding your own planning 
application.  However, members may also consider that a “non-pecuniary interest” 
under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th November, 2021. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Ajaib (Chair), A Cheema (Vice-Chair), Dar, J Davis, 
R Davis, Gahir, Mann and Muvvala 

  
Apologies for Absence:- None. 

 
 

PART I 
 

68. Declarations of Interest  
 
None were received. 
 

69. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

70. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th October 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

71. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

72. Planning Application  
 
The Committee noted that there was no Amendment Sheet for the meeting 
and no objectors, agent/applicant or ward councillors had requested to speak 
on the application. 
 
Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Planning Manager circulated to Members prior to the meeting 
and subject to any further amendments and conditions agreed 
by the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



 
Planning Committee - 10.11.21

73. P/12642/005 - 155-157, Chalvey Grove, Slough, SL1 2TD  
 
Application  Decision  

 
Redevelopment of existing 
brownfield site for 16no. residential 
flats comprising 5no. 1 bedroom 
flats, 9no. 2 bedroom flats and 2 no. 
3 bedroom flats with 21no. car 
parking spaces, bin and cycle 
storage and garden amenity. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to the 
satisfactory completion of a s106 
agreement to ensure a financial 
contribution towards affordable 
housing, education and local public 
open space enhancements, 
finalising conditions, and any other 
minor changes. 
 
The Committee agreed an 
amendment that the trigger for the 
financial payments [under the s106 
agreement] to be upon the 
occupation of the first dwelling. 
 
Or, to refuse the application if a 
satisfactory s106 agreement was not 
completed by 30th April 2022, unless 
otherwise agreed by the Planning 
Manager in consultation with the 
Chair of the Planning Committee. 
 

 
74. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Members received and noted details of planning appeals determined since 
the previous report to the Committee.   
 
Resolved – That details of planning appeals be noted. 
 

75. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance for 2021/22 be noted 
 

76. Date of Next Meeting - 15th December 2021  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15th December 2021. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.17 pm) 

Page 4



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2nd October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 
The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 
Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 

 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 
GOSE Government Office for the South East 
HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 
HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 
S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 
SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 
TPO Tree Preservation Order 
LPA Local Planning Authority 
  
  
  

 OLD USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 
A2 Financial & Professional Services 
A3 Restaurants & Cafes 
A4 Drinking Establishments 
A5 Hot Food Takeaways 
B1 (a) Offices 
B1 (b) Research & Development 
B1 (c ) Light Industrial 
B2 General Industrial 
B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 
C1 Hotel, Guest House 
C2 Residential Institutions 
C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  
C3 Dwellinghouse 
C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 
D1 Non Residential Institutions 
D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
DR Daniel Ray 
ADJ Alistair de Jeux 
PS Paul Stimpson 
NR Neetal Rajput 
HA Howard Albertini 
JG James Guthrie 
SB Sharon Belcher 
IK Ismat Kausar 
CM Christian Morrone 
AH Alex Harrison 
NB Neil Button 
MS Michael Scott 
SS Shivesh Seedhar 
NJ Nyra John 
KP Komal Patel 
WD William Docherty Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Registration 
Date: 
 
Officer: 

20/09/2021 
 
 
Neil Button 

Application No: 
 
Ward:  

P/19650/000 
 

Farnham 

 
Applicant: 

 
SEGRO PLC 

 
Application Type: 

 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 

 
N/A 

Agent: Jessica Evans, Barton Willmore, 
9th Floor, Bank House, 8 Cherry Street, Birmingham, B2 5AL 

 
Location: 
 

 
183-187 Liverpool Road, Slough Trading Estate, Slough 

Proposal: Full planning application for the construction of a 7-storey building for a 
café (Class E (b)), office (Class E (g) (i)), light industrial (Class E (g) (iii)), 
general industrial (Class B2) and storage and distribution (Class B8) uses 
with ancillary office floorspace, means of access, servicing and loading 
facilities, car and cycle parking facilities, substation, drainage, public realm 
and landscaping, boundary treatments and other ancillary works. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for Approval 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for Approval 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies of the Development Plan set out 
below, the representations received from consultees and the community 
along with all relevant material considerations, it is recommended the 
application be delegated to the Planning Manager for: 
 
A. Approval subject to: 
 

(i) An acceptable S106 Agreement securing financial 
contributions towards Employment, Skills and Training 
Initiatives and Transport/Highways Improvements, and other 
non-financial planning obligations; 

(ii) finalising conditions and any other minor changes; 
 

1.2 The proposals comprise a major planning application, therefore the 
development is required to be determined by Slough Borough Council 
Planning Committee. 

 
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The proposal comprises the redevelopment of the Site to provide a 7-

storey building providing offices on the top floor, flexible workshop space 
for small businesses and SMEs on the second to fifth floors and a café on 
the ground floor with ancillary offices and car parking. 

  
2.2 The proposed development will comprise the following uses: 

 
• Café (Use Class E (b)) 
• Office floorspace (Use Class E (g) (i)) 
• Light industrial workshop floorspace (Use Class E (g) (iii)) 
• General industrial workshop floorspace (Use Class B2) 
• Storage and distribution workshop floorspace (Use Class B8) 

  
2.3 In addition to the above, the proposed development will include ancillary 

office floorspace, car and van parking, cycle parking, service and loading 
facilities.  

  
2.4 The proposed development is intended to deliver flexible and modern 

workshop floorspace for start-ups and SMEs, to enable these businesses 
to grow in the Borough. The accommodation will add to the mix of 
employment floorspace in the Slough Trading Estate, given the size of the 
units and the ability to use them flexibly. 

  
2.5 A café will be provided on the ground floor fronting Buckingham Avenue 

adjacent to the reception. Car and van parking will also be provided on 

Page 8



the ground floor. Further car and van parking will also be provided on the 
first and intermediate floors of the building which will include a ramp for 
access. 

  
2.6 The second to fifth floors will comprise flexible workshop and studio units 

aimed at small businesses. Each floor will also have shared break-out 
space
[...]
rmination of the planning application, the proposals are in accordance 
with S38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  

Page 41



 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
 

23.1 Having considered the relevant policies of the Development Plan set out 
below, the representations received from consultees and the community 
along with all relevant material considerations, it is recommended the 
application be delegated to the Planning Manager for: 
 
A. Approval subject to: 
 
(i) An acceptable S106 Agreement securing financial contributions 

towards Employment, Skills and Training Initiatives and 
Transport/Highways Improvements, and other non-financial 
planning obligations; 

(ii) finalising conditions and any other minor changes; 
  
 PART D: DRAFT CONDITIONS 

 
  

1. Time Limit 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To prevent the accumulation of planning permissions, and to 
enable the Council to review the suitability of the development in the light 
of altered circumstances and to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. Approved Plans 
 
The development hereby approved shall be implemented only in 
accordance with the following plans and drawings hereby approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
- Drawing 4710-PL-001 Rev A (Site Location Plan); 
- Drawing 4710-PL-003 Rev V (Site Plan); 
- Drawing 4710-PL-004 Rev A (Site Plan – External Works); 
- Drawing 4710-PL-005 Rev A (Constraints Plan); 
- Drawing 4710-PL-090 Rev A (Existing Site Plan); 
- Drawing 4710-PL-091 Rev A (Existing Buildings); 
- Drawing 4710-PL-101 Rev U (Ground Floor Plan 1); 
- Drawing 4710-PL-102 Rev R (Ground Floor Plan 2); 
- Drawing 4710-PL-103 Rev R (Ground Floor Plan 3); 
- Drawing 4710-PL-104 Rev P (First Floor Plan 1); 
- Drawing 4710-PL-105 Rev P (First Floor Plan 2); 
- Drawing 4710-PL-106 Rev E (First Floor Plan 3); 
- Drawing 4710-PL-107 Rev G
[...]
o make proper provision for drainage to ground, water 
courses or a suitable sewer. In respect of surface water it is 
recommended that the applicant should ensure that storm flows are 
attenuated or regulated into the receiving public network through on or 
off site storage. When it is proposed to connect to a combined public 
sewer, the site drainage should be separate and combined at the final 
manhole nearest the boundary. Connections are not permitted for the 
removal of groundwater. Where the developer proposes to discharge 
to a public sewer, prior approval from Thames Water Developer 
Services will be required. The contact number is 0800 009 3921 

15. With regard to water supply it is the responsibility of the developer to 
ensure that there would be sufficient capacity for the future occupiers 
of the development. Prior approval from Thames Water Developer 
Services will be required. The contact number is 0800 009 3921. 

Page 54



 

 
 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

28-May-2021 
 
Michael Scott 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/19443/000 
 
Central 

 
Applicant: 

 
Wexham Construction Ltd. 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
20 December 2021 

 
Agent: 

 
GA&A Design, Suite 1, First Floor, Aquasulis, 10-14 Bath Road, Slough, 
SL1 3SA 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
30-32, Wexham Road, Slough, SL1 1UA 

 
Proposal: 

 
Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site at 30-
32 Wexham Road, Slough, SL1 1UA to create 18 new residential units 
with associated parking and landscaping. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager 
 

 

 
  

Page 57

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
P/19443/000 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and any 

comments that have been received from consultees and neighbouring 
occupiers, and all other relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended the application be delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to: finalising conditions, and any other minor 
changes. 
 

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an 
application for a major development comprising more than 10 
dwellings.    

  
  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is a full planning application for: 

 
 Demolition of the existing residential accommodation comprising 

one family home (no.30) and four self-contained flats in the other 
property (no. 32). 

 Construction of a part four/part three-storey building. 
 Provision of 18 self-contained residential units with a mix of 6no. 1-

bedroom, 10no. 2-bedroom and 2no. 3-bedroom flats. 
 Surface car parking providing 9 spaces (of which one would be 

designated for accessible use) – each to be provided with electric 
charging facilities. 

 The provision of cycle parking facilities for future residents and 
visitors. 

 Secure bin and recycling storage facilities. 
 Redesigned and widened use of the vehicular access to the site 

from Wexham Road. 
  
  
3.0 Application Site 

 
3.1  The application site lies on the south-eastern corner of Wellington 

Street and Wexham Road. There are currently two detached residential 
buildings – no.30: a two-storey double fronted Victorian property 

Page 58



comprises 4 self-contained flats; and, no. 32: a two-storey bay-fronted 
Victorian property in use as a single-family dwellinghouse. Each has 
forecourt parking and its own rear garden space. 

  
3.2 There are no particular changes in ground levels across the overall 

application site or between it and the adjacent sites. 
  
3.3 To the south, between the site and the High Street are a series of two-

storey dwellings, together with a three-storey block of flats at Milford 
Court and a four-storey block of flats at Neo Apartments. 

  
3.4 Opposite to the west across Wexham Road, lies land used by BT for 

parking, which comprises part of much larger area identified in the 
Lo
[...]
l would be required to meet with Part M of the Building 
Regulations in relation to space standards and occupation by those 
needing wheelchair access. Furthermore, a condition is set out to 
ensure level thresholds at the entrance to each block. 

  
22.3 It is considered that there will be temporary (but limited) adverse 

impacts upon all individuals, with protected characteristics, whilst the 
development is under construction, by virtue of the construction works 
taking place. People with the following characteristics have the 
potential to be disadvantaged as a result of the construction works 
associated with the development e.g.: people with disabilities, 
maternity and pregnancy and younger children, older children and 
elderly residents/visitors. It is also considered that noise and dust from 
construction has the potential to cause nuisances to people sensitive to 
noise or dust. However, measures under other legislation covering 
environmental health should be exercised as and when required. 

  
22.4 In conclusion, it is considered that the needs of individuals with 

protected characteristics have been fully considered by the Local 
Planning Authority exercising its public duty of care, in accordance with 
the 2010 Equality Act. 

  
  
23.0 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 

 
23.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments 

that have been received from consultees and neighbouring occupiers, 

Page 79



and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended the 
application be delegated to the Planning Manager for approval subject 
to: finalising conditions, and any other minor changes. 

  
  
24.0 PART D: LIST CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES 

 
 

1. Commence within three years 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON To prevent the accumulation of planning permissions, and to 
enable the Council to review the suitability of the development in the 
[...]
cant is 
encouraged to read the Environment Agency’s approach to groundwater 
protection (available at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/groundwater-protection-
position-statements) and may wish to discuss the implication for their 
development with a suitably qualified environmental consultant. 
 

Page 92

https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Apply-and-pay-for-services/Wastewater-services
https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Apply-and-pay-for-services/Wastewater-services
https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Planning-your-development/Working-near-or-diverting-our-pipes
https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Planning-your-development/Working-near-or-diverting-our-pipes
mailto:developer.services@thameswater.co.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/groundwater-protection-position-statements
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/groundwater-protection-position-statements


Thames Water recommends the following informative be attached to this 
planning permission. Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a 
minimum pressure of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 
litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes. The 
developer should take account of this minimum pressure in the design of 
the proposed development. 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2021/22 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P* = Present for part of meeting   
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given

COUNCILLOR 26/5 23/6 28/7 15/9 13/10 10/11 15/12 19/1 16/2 16/3 13/4 

Ajaib P P P P P P      

A Cheema P P P P P P      

Dar P P P P P P      

J Davis P P P Ap P P      

R Davis P P P P P P      

Gahir P P P P P P      

Mann P P P P P P      

Muvvala P P Ap P P P      

S Parmar P P P P Ap Ab      

P
age 95

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th November 2021
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/19650/000 - 183-187 Liverpool Road, Slough Trading Estate, Slough
	6 P/19443/000 - 30-32, Wexham Road, Slough, SL1 1UA
	7 Members' Attendance Record 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th December, 2021. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Ajaib (Chair), A Cheema (Vice-Chair), J Davis, R Davis, 
Gahir, Mann, Muvvala and S Parmar 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Dar 

 
 

PART I 
 

77. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

78. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

79. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th November 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th November 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

80. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

81. Planning Applications  
 
The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website.  Members confirmed they 
had received and read it prior to the consideration of planning applications. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows:- 
 
P/19650/000 – 183-187 Liverpool Road, Slough Trading Estate – the agent 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Planning Manager and the Amendment Sheet circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
 



 
Planning Committee - 15.12.21

82. P/19650/000 - 183-187 Liverpool Road, Slough Trading Estate, Slough  
 
Application  Decision  

 
Full planning application for the 
construction of a 7-storey building 
for a café (Class E (b)), office (Class 
E (g) (i)), light industrial (Class E (g) 
(iii)), general industrial (Class B2) 
and storage and distribution (Class 
B8) uses with ancillary office 
floorspace, means of access, 
servicing and loading facilities, car 
and cycle parking facilities, 
substation, drainage, public realm 
and landscaping, boundary 
treatments and other ancillary works.  

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to: 
 

(a) An acceptable Section 106 
Agreement securing financial 
contributions towards Local 
Employment, Skills and 
Training Initiatives and 
Transport/Highways 
Improvements, and other 
non-financial planning 
obligations.  The Committee 
agreed that the Employment 
& Skills Strategy should 
include and define 
commitments to ‘Local’ 
employment and delivery of 
the strategy should be 
monitored and reviewed. 
 

(b) Finalising conditions and any 
other minor changes.  The 
Committee agreed that any 
conditions relating to energy 
consumption mitigation 
should be agreed by the 
Planning Manager following 
consultation with the Chair. 

 
 

83. P/19443/000 - 30-32, Wexham Road, Slough, SL1 1UA  
 
Application  Decision  

 
Demolition of the existing buildings 
and redevelopment of the site at 30-
32 Wexham Road, Slough, SL1 1UA 
to create 18 new residential units 
with associated parking and 
landscaping.  

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to finalising 
conditions and any other minor 
changes. 
 
In relation to Condition 3, the 
Committee agreed that it be noted 
that in applying the condition it 
expected a high quality of materials 
that lasted as proposed and would 
not weather prematurely. 
 



 
Planning Committee - 15.12.21

 
84. Members' Attendance Record 2021/22  

 
Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance for 2021/22 be noted. 
 

85. Date of Next Meeting - 19th January 2022  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 19th January 2022. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 7.57 pm) 


